The bidding system must be used in the case of contracts for: 

▪ Works over 350.000,00€. 

▪ Services and supplies over 100.000,00€. 

Likewise, as regards the number of bids to be requested, when the value of the specific 

work, service or supply is less than eighteen thousand euros (18.000,00€), only one (1) 

bid shall be requested. In the event that the value of the service or supply exceeds this 

amount, however, three (3) bids must be requested. 

Finally, it should also be noted that FIRA may enter into Framework Agreements with 

several companies, as established in the Internal Instructions on Contracting.